

Exhibit G

10-2378-bk(L)

10-2676, 10-2677, 10-2679, 10-2684, 10-2685, 10-2687,
10-2691, 10-2693, 10-2694, 10-2718, 10-2737

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

**STERLING EQUITIES ASSOCIATES, ARTHUR FRIEDMAN,
DAVID KATZ, GREGORY KATZ, MICHAEL KATZ, SAUL KATZ,
L. THOMAS OSTERMAN, MARVIN TEPPER, FRED WILPON, JEFF
WILPON, RICHARD WILPON, AND METS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP**

KAREN E. WAGNER, ESQ.
BRIAN S. WEINSTEIN, ESQ.
JONATHAN D. MARTIN, ESQ.
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Appellants Sterling
Equities Associates, Arthur
Friedman, David Katz, Gregory
Katz, Michael Katz, Saul Katz,
L. Thomas Osterman, Marvin
Tepper, Fred Wilpon, Jeff Wilpon,
Richard Wilpon, and
Mets Limited Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I. SIPA’S DEFINITION OF “NET EQUITY” CONTROLS	8
POINT II. “NET EQUITY” CONTROLS EVEN WHERE NO SECURITIES WERE PURCHASED	9
POINT III. THE DECISION MISINTERPRETS <i>NEW TIMES I</i>	15
POINT IV. SECTION 78fff-2(b) DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DECISION	18
POINT V. THE DECISION ALTERS SIPA’S DISTRIBUTION SCHEME	21
POINT VI. AVOIDANCE POWERS ARE IRRELEVANT	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	27
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	passim
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J. 1986)	18-19, 20
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	21
<i>In re Carrozzella & Richardson</i> , 286 B.R. 480 (D. Conn. 2002).....	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	15
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909)	28
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	8
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	24
<i>Grippo v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Groman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	20
<i>Harwood v. Int’l Estate Planners</i> , 33 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	25

In re Highland Superstores Inc., 154 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1998)22

In re Indep. Clearing House Co., 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987).....28

In re Lapiana, 909 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990)22

Lee v. Bankers Trust Co., 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....24

Lowenbraun v. L.F. Rothschild, 685 F. Supp. 336 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)11

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)24

In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc., 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....passim

In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc., 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

In re Old Naples Sec., Inc., 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002) 17-18

Osofsky v. Zipf, 645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981).....13

Raleigh v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue, 530 U.S. 15 (2000)22

Saboundjian v. Bank Audi, 157 A.D.2d 278,
556 N.Y.S.2d 258 (1st Dep’t 1990).....11

Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc., 309 A.D.2d 219,
765 N.Y.S.2d 92 (4th Dep’t 2003)11

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....13

In re Sharp Int’l Corp., 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 25-27

Ultramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
191 A.D.2d 86, 599 N.Y.S.2d 816 (1st Dep’t 1993)26

In re Unified Commercial Capital, 260 B.R. 343
(Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001).....27

In re Unified Commercial Capital, Nos. 01-MBK-6004L,
01-MBK-6005L, 2002 WL 32500567 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....26

United States v. Noland, 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....21, 22

United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996).....22

United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....24

Visconsi v. Lehman Bros., 244 F. App'x 708 (6th Cir. 2007)11

In re W. World Funding, 54 B.R. 470.....28

Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins., 304 U.S. 502 (1938)24

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(6).....29

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(7).....29

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(17).....29

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(27).....29

11 U.S.C. § 362(o)29

11 U.S.C. § 510(c)22

11 U.S.C. § 544.....25

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)29

11 U.S.C. § 546(f).....29

11 U.S.C. § 546(g)29

11 U.S.C. § 546(j)29

11 U.S.C. § 547.....28

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	25
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	25
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A)	25
11 U.S.C. § 555	29
11 U.S.C. § 556	29
11 U.S.C. § 559	29
11 U.S.C. § 560	29
11 U.S.C. § 561	29
11 U.S.C. § 562	29
11 U.S.C. § 741 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 20
11 U.S.C. § 741(6)	20
11 U.S.C. § 749(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 753	29
11 U.S.C. § 764(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 767	29
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	18-20
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)(B)	3, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)	3

15 U.S.C. § 78III(11).....passim

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-10 (2010).....12

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A).....1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1)24

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(a)24

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 701224

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 701324

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 27225

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 27325

NASD Rule 234012

NYSE Rule 409.....12

NYUCC Art. 8 Historical and Statutory Notes (McKinney 2002).....10

NYUCC § 8-102(a)(9)(i)10

NYUCC § 8-102(a)(14)10

NYUCC § 8-102(a)(17)10

NYUCC § 8-112(c).....11

NYUCC § 8-501 cmt. 211

NYUCC § 8-501 cmt. 312

NYUCC § 8-501 *et seq.*10

NYUCC § 8-501(b).....10

NYUCC § 8-501(c).....11

Other Authorities

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* § 547.01
(Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2010)27

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* § 548.01[1][a]
(Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2010)24

Confirmation of Transactions, 59 Fed. Reg. 59,612 (Nov. 17, 1994).....12

FINRA, If a Brokerage Firm Closes Its Doors14

H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977).....14

Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Notice 92-30:
Proposed Amendment to Rules of Fair Practice to
Require Members to Send Periodic Statements of
Account to Customers (July 22, 1992)13

S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978)14

SIPC, SIFMA & NASAA,
Understanding Your Brokerage Account Statements12, 14

SIPC, SIPC Exposes Phony “Look-Alike” Web Site Targeting
Madoff Victims (Mar. 9, 2010)14
